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AGENDA 
Page County Board of Zoning Appeals 

Regular Meeting 
Conference Room, 2nd Floor- Page County Government Center 

103 South Court Street, Luray, VA 22835 
Tuesday, June 17, 2025 

10:00 a.m. 

Call to Order 

Adoption of Agenda 

Public Hearing: 
A. Danny Freeze- Variance Application Cassie Richards 
B. Todd Purdham- Variance Application Cassie Richards 

Unfinished Business      
None 

New Business 
A. Adoption of Minutes- June 19, 2024

Adjourn

County of Page, Virginia 
Planning & Community Development 
103 South Court St., Suite B 
Luray, VA 22835 
 



COUNTY OF PAGE 
103 South Court Street, Suite F 

Luray, Virginia 22835 
(540) 743-4142 

Fax: (540) 743-4533 

Board of Supervisors: 
Keith Weakley - Chairman -At- Large 
D. Keith Guzy, Jr.-District 1 
Allen Louderback - District 2 
Ryan Cubbage -District 
Susan Kile -District 4 
Jeff Vaughan -District 5 

 
County Administrator: 
Amity Moler 

   
    TO:  Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
    FROM:  Cassie Richards, Acting Zoning Administrator II 

 
      SUBJECT: Danny Freeze - Variance Request (Public Hearing) 
 
      DATE:  May 20, 2025 
  
 

SUMMARY: 
Variance request for reduction in front & rear setback requirement. 

  
 

BACKGROUND: 
Danny Freeze has filed a variance application for property located on the 1373 Phoebe Ln, Stanley, VA, and 
further identified by tax map number 70-A-47. The property contains 1 acre and is zoned as Agricultural (A-
1). The property is served by private septic and private well. Pursuant to § 125-10.F of the Page County 
Zoning Ordinance, the minimum front setback requirement for an accessory structure is 50 feet from the 
right-of-way of the road and the minimum rear setback requirement for an accessory structure is 15 feet. The 
applicant is requesting that a variance be granted to allow for a 34-feet front setback and a six (6) feet rear 
setback. If variance is granted, the applicant plans to place an 18’x 80’ accessory structure on tax map 
number 70-A-47. The proposed structure is a mobile home that shall not be used as a single-family dwelling.  

      
AGENCY COMMENTS: 

The applicant has reached out to the following agencies/departments for comments as required in the 
application, and copies of agency responses are included in the application packet: 
 

• Page County Building Official, Per James Campbell “Building department has no objections to the 
variance request, provided that proper building permits are obtained and inspections confirm that all 
water and sewer lines have been removed from the structure.” See attached memo.  

• Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT), per Oakley Hill “VDOT has no issues with the 
proposed variance. It is not expected to have a negative impact on state route 635 (Phoebe Lane).”  

• Page County Health Department, Per Ashley Walker “Health department has no objections to the 
variance request and no objections to the proposed continued use of t he sewage system and well-
serving the property.” See attached letter.  

 
ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER COMMENTS: 

Pursuant to §15.2-2204 of the Code of Virginia, adjoining and adjacent property owners have been notified. 
Any comments received will be provided to the board at the public hearing.    

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Variance Application Packet 
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2/27/25 Tax Map ID 70-((A))-47
Neighboring Properties

Page County GIS Dept.

Page 1 of 1

Tax Map ID Acreage Zoning Property Owner Physical Address Mailing Address M City M State M Zip
70-A-46 96 A-1 HILLIARDS AUTUMN R 1674 PHOEBE LN 1674 PHEOBE LN STANLEY VA 22851
70-A-48 0.613 A-1 GOOD JEROD WADE 1420 PHOEBE LN 1420 PHOEBE LN STANLEY VA 22851
70-A-50 15.394 A-1 SEDWICK GLORIA J 28 WOODLAND PARK DR LURAY VA 22835

70-A-51 30 A-1 ALGER GARY E & MARY C 137 BOSTON RD LURAY VA 22835

70-A-59E 5.23 A-1 GOOD DONALD JR 2688 HONEYVILLE RD STANLEY VA 22851



COUNTY OF PAGE 
103 South Court Street, Suite F 

Luray, Virginia 22835 
(540) 743-4142

Fax: (540) 743-4533 

Board of Supervisors: 
Keith Weakley - Chairman -At- Large 
D. Keith Guzy, Jr.-District 1
Allen Louderback - District 2
Ryan Cubbage -District 3
Susan Kile-District 4
Jeff Vaughan -District 5

County Administrator: 
Amity Moler 

    TO: Board of Zoning Appeals 

    FROM: Cassie Richards, Acting Zoning Administrator II 

      SUBJECT: Todd Purdham- Variance Request (Public Hearing) 

      DATE: May 22, 2025 

SUMMARY: 
Variance request for reduction in side and rear setback requirement. 

BACKGROUND: 
Todd Purdham have filed a variance application for property located at 115 Pacer Drive, Luray, VA, and 
further identified by tax map number 71-(A)-261B. The property contains 0.86 acre and is zoned as 
Agriculture (A-1).  The property is served by private septic and public water. The density range in the area is 
medium. Pursuant to § 125-16.A(1) [Accessory uses, structures and buildings] of the Page County Zoning 
Ordinance, the minimum side setback requirement for an accessory building is 15 feet. The applicant is 
requesting that a variance be granted to allow for exhibit (A) a six (6) foot side setback, exhibit (B) a nine 
(9) foot rear setback, exhibit (C) an eight (8) foot side setback, and exhibit (D) a four (4) foot side setback.

     AGENCY COMMENTS: 
The applicant has reached out to the following agencies/departments for comments as required in the 
application, and copies of agency responses are included in the application packet: 

• Page County Building Official per James Campbell “Building department has no objections to the
variance request, provided the proper building permits are obtained for any building exceeding 256
square feet.” See attached memo.

• Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) per Oakley Hill, “VDOT has no issues with the
proposed variance. It is not expected to have a negative impact on state route (638 Mill Creek
Road).”

• Page County Health Department per Ashley Walker, “Health Department has no objections to the
request of the storage building as it does not affect the drain field.” See attached letter.

ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER COMMENTS: 
Pursuant to §15.2-2204 of the Code of Virginia, adjoining and adjacent property owners have been notified. 
Any comments received will be provided to the board at the public hearing.    

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Variance Application Packet
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Tax Map ID 71-((A))-261B

Neighboring Properties

May 20, 2025
Page County GIS Department

2022 Aerial Imagery
Reference Use Only

Any determination of topography or contours,
or any depiction of physical improvements,
property lines or boundaries is for general

information only and shall not be used for the
design, modification, or construction of

improvements to real property or for flood
plain determination.

Tax Map ID Acreage Zoning Property Owner
71-A-258 1.45 A-1 GRAY LARRY MARTIN LIFE ESTATE
71-A-259 5.71 A-1 TAYLOR JOHN D
71-A-260 4.6 A-1 DODSON JESSE MORGAN JR
71-A-261 1.04 A-1 PURDHAM ROY TODD & GEORGE 

MICHAEL



5/20/25 Tax Map ID 71-((A))-261B
Neighboring Parcels

Page County GIS Dept.

Page 1 of 1

Tax Map ID Acreage Zoning Property Owner Physical Address Mailing Address M City M State M Zip

71-A-258 1.45 A-1
GRAY LARRY MARTIN LIFE 
ESTATE

5227 MILL CREEK RD 5227 MILL CREEK RD LURAY VA 22835

71-A-259 5.71 A-1 TAYLOR JOHN D 150 MAPLE GROVE LN 150 MAPLE GROVE LN LURAY VA 22835

71-A-260 4.6 A-1
DODSON JESSE MORGAN 
JR

166 MAPLE GROVE LN 166 MAPLE GROVE LN LURAY VA 22835

71-A-261 1.04 A-1
PURDHAM ROY TODD & 
GEORGE MICHAEL

133 PACER DR 175 PACER DR LURAY VA 22835
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MINUTES 
PAGE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

June 18, 2024 
 
Members Present: 

John Coleman, Chairman, District 2 
 Kevin Moyer, District 3   
Danny Comer, Vice Chairman, District 4  

 
Members Absent: 

Vacant, District 1 
Vacant, District 5  

      
Staff Present:  

Cassie Richards 
 Josh Hahn  

 
Call to Order:   

Chairman Coleman called the meeting to order of the Page County Board of Zoning 
Appeals at 10:11 a.m., in the Board of Supervisors Room located at the Page County 
Government Center, 103 S Court Street, Luray, Virginia. Chairman Coleman noted there 
was a quorum present consisting of three members.  

 
Adoption of Agenda: 

Mr. Comer made a motion to adopt the agenda as presented. The motion was seconded 
by Mr. Moyer. The motion passed unanimously (3-0).  
 

Public Hearing 
A.  Bobby Kling-Hickory Springs LLC- Variance Application  

 
Ms.  Richards presented the following staff report: Bobby Kling-Hickory Springs LLC 
have filed a variance application for property located on the 163 Hawksbill Pines Rd, 
Stanley, VA, and further identified by tax map number 81C-1-25. The property contains .446 
acres and is zoned as Residential (R). The property is served by private septic and private 
well. The property is located in the Hawksbill Pines Subdivision. Pursuant to § 125-11. E of 
the Page County Zoning Ordinance, the minimum front setback requirement for an accessory 
structure is 35 feet. Due to an undeveloped right-of-way shown on the subdivision play as 
located parallel to frontage of parcel, this parcel is considered to be double-frontage, meaning 
two front setbacks apply. The applicants are requesting that a variance be granted to allow for 
a 19-foot front setback that would normally be considered the rear of the property. If granted, 
the applicants plan on placing a 12’x20’ shed. 

 
The applicant has reached out to the following agencies/departments for comments as 
required in the application, and copies of agency responses are included in the application 
packet: 
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• James Campbell, Page County Building Official, who has no objections to the 
request.  

• Jeff Nicely, with the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT), who notes 
that VDOT has no issues with the proposed variance request. It is not expected to 
have a negative impact on state route 694 (Hawksbill Pines Road).  

• Lynn Strickler, with the Page County Health Department, notes that the 
department has no objections to the variance request as long as the proposed 
structures maintain a 10’ setback from any component of any existing septic 
      system. 

 
Pursuant to §15.2-2204 of the Code of Virginia, adjoining and adjacent property owners   
have been notified. Staff provided a copy of the only comment received which was from 
the adjoining land that the applicants own. They noted no objections to the variance 
request.  
 
Ms. Richards noted she was available for questions and the applicant was present for 
discussion/questions.  
 
Chairman Coleman opened the public hearing at 10:14 a.m. There being no comments, the 
public hearing was closed at 10:16 a.m.  
 
Chairman Coleman asked staff if they had any comments regarding additional comments 
received. Ms. Richards stated as far as the short-term rental comments and the short-term 
rental business license application, it has nothing to do with the variance application.  
 
Mr. Moyer asked about the undeveloped right-of-way, whether it was used and maintained.  
Mr. Kling stated it is not used and that he could provide documentation, if needed. 
 
Mr. Comer made a motion to approve the variance request. The motion was seconded by 
Mr. Moyer. The motion passed unanimously by roll call vote (3-0). 
 

B.  Todd & Mike Purdham- Variance Application  
 
Ms. Richards presented the following staff report: Todd and Mike Purdham have filed a 
variance application for property located at 133 Pacer Drive, Luray, VA, and further 
identified by tax map number 71-(A)-261. The property contains 1.276 acres and is zoned 
as Agriculture (A-1). The property is served by private septic and public water. The 
density range in the area is medium. Pursuant to § 125-16.A(1) [Accessory uses, 
structures and buildings] of the Page County Zoning Ordinance, the minimum side 
setback requirement for an accessory building is 15 feet. The Board of Zoning Appeals 
unanimously approved (3-0) a request by these same applicants on March 19, 2024 to 
allow for an eight (8) foot setback. The applicants are now requesting that a variance be 
granted to instead allow for a four (4) foot side setback. If granted, the applicants plan to 
do a boundary line adjustment (BLA) between the above listed parcel and tax map 
number 71-(A)-261B (owned by one of the applicants listed above). There is an existing 
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building on tax map number 71-(A)-261 that will not meet the minimum side setback 
requirement if this BLA is approved; therefore, prior to the BLA being approved by the 
county, a variance for a reduction in the side setback would be required. 

 
The applicant has reached out to the following agencies/departments for comments as 
required in the application, and copies of agency responses are included in the application 
packet: 

• James Campbell, Page County Building Official, who has no objections to the 
request.  

• Jeff Nicely, with the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT), who notes 
that VDOT has no issues with the proposed variance request.  

• Lynn Strickler, with the Page County Health Department, notes that the 
department has no objections to the variance request as long as the proposed 
structures maintain a 10’ setback from any component of any existing septic 
system. 

 
Pursuant to §15.2-2204 of the Code of Virginia, adjoining and adjacent property owners 
have been notified. Staff provided a copy of the only comment received which was from 
the adjoining land that the applicants own. They noted no objections to the variance 
request. 
 
Ms. Richards concluded to note she was available for questions and also noted the 
applicant was present for discussion/questions.  
 
Chairman Coleman opened the public hearing at 10:23 a.m. There being no comments, 
the public hearing was closed at 10:23 a.m.  
 
Mr. Moyer made a motion to approve the variance request. The motion was seconded by 
Mr. Comer. The motion passed unanimously by roll call vote (3-0).  

 
Unfinished Business: 

 None 
 

New Business: 
         A.  Adoption of Minutes-March 19, 2024  
              Mr. Moyer made a motion to approve the minutes of March 19, 2024 as presented.   
              The motion was seconded by Mr. Comer. The motion passed unanimously (3-0).  

        
 Chairman Coleman called for a motion to adjourn. With no motion to adjourn,  
 Mr. Comer commented we needed to addressed this pay problem and getting  
 two more members on the board. Mr. Comer stated this needed to go before the    
 Supervisors to explain this, why we aren’t getting any members. Mr. Moyer stated 
 he has a citizen that wants to sign up in his district but his understand they have to be  
 from another district to be appointed. Chairman Coleman stated that this be brought to  
 the board of supervisors for a member at large, which would allow for that person. Mr.    

            Moyer asked how they could make this happen without spending a tremendous amount     
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of time on it. Mr. Moyer stressed that we needed five members and how important it is.    
Chairman Coleman stated that he provided his list of thoughts & ideas to Mr. Hahn to 
help bring administration around to help things along better. Mr. Hahn commented he is 
still working on the report. Mr. Hahn wanted to note that this board did get a ten-dollar 
stipend increase per meeting as did the other boards. Mr. Moyer stated the members are 
just as important as the money, because it gives them an option if they can’t be at a 
meeting. Chairman Coleman stated this was discussed previously with Ms. Clatterbuck 
during the Covid pandemic for the option to zoom the meetings if that would still be a 
possibility. Mr. Comer stated he was trying to find someone to replace him as well, he’s 
not here for the money but feels you need something to make people want to join. 
Chairman Coleman stated Mr. Hahn is working on a rough draft of the fees/cost per 
application that may go to the board if approved by admin. Chairman Coleman asked 
that members would like to be involved with the draft report. Chairman Coleman did ask 
about taking to the board of supervisors, admin, & Mr. Helm to create language to 
provide for a member at large same as the board of supervisors. Mr. Hahn stated that we 
have two seats unfilled and that’s a tough argument to make. Mr. Moyer has someone 
from his district that wants to join which would be the argument but they would say you 
need to fill the seats that are open in those districts first, before they would appoint a 
member at large. Chairman Coleman would like to ask admin, Mr. Helm, & board of 
supervisors why a member at large would not be a good idea. 
             

   
 

Adjourn 
Mr. Comer made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Moyer seconded the motion. The 
motion passed unanimously (3-0). The meeting adjourned at 10:35 a.m.  
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
John Coleman, Chairman 
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